
un
de
rs
co
re
d 
ma
te
ri
al
 =
 n
ew

[b
ra
ck
et
ed
 m
at
er
ia
l]
 =
 d
el
et
e

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

SENATE BILL 353

50TH LEGISLATURE - STATE OF NEW MEXICO - FIRST SESSION, 2011

INTRODUCED BY

Linda M. Lopez

AN ACT

RELATING TO HEALTH CARE; REQUIRING PUBLIC HEALTH FACILITIES

THAT OFFER SUBSTANCE ABUSE TREATMENT PROGRAMS TO PROVIDE FAMILY

PLANNING SERVICES TO PATIENTS SEEKING SUBSTANCE ABUSE

TREATMENT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO:

SECTION 1.  Section 24-8-1 NMSA 1978 (being Laws 1973,

Chapter 107, Section 1) is amended to read:

"24-8-1.  SHORT TITLE.--[This act] Chapter 24, Article 8

NMSA 1978 may be cited as the "Family Planning Act"."

SECTION 2.  A new section of the Family Planning Act is

enacted to read:

"[NEW MATERIAL] PUBLICLY FUNDED HEALTH FACILITIES--

SUBSTANCE ABUSE TREATMENT PROGRAMS.--A publicly funded health

facility that provides a substance abuse treatment program

.183819.2



un
de
rs
co
re
d 
ma
te
ri
al
 =
 n
ew

[b
ra
ck
et
ed
 m
at
er
ia
l]
 =
 d
el
et
e

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

shall assess whether a patient is in need of family planning

services, and if it is determined that the patient is in need

of family planning services, the facility shall:

A.  provide family planning services to the patient;

or

B.  refer the patient for family planning services

if those services are not available at the health facility."

- 2 -

.183819.2


