1	SENATE BILL 353
2	50TH LEGISLATURE - STATE OF NEW MEXICO - FIRST SESSION, 2011
3	INTRODUCED BY
4	Linda M. Lopez
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	AN ACT
11	RELATING TO HEALTH CARE; REQUIRING PUBLIC HEALTH FACILITIES
12	THAT OFFER SUBSTANCE ABUSE TREATMENT PROGRAMS TO PROVIDE FAMILY
13	PLANNING SERVICES TO PATIENTS SEEKING SUBSTANCE ABUSE
14	TREATMENT.
15	
16	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO:
17	SECTION 1. Section 24-8-1 NMSA 1978 (being Laws 1973,
18	Chapter 107, Section 1) is amended to read:
19	"24-8-1. SHORT TITLE[This act] <u>Chapter 24, Article 8</u>
20	<u>NMSA 1978</u> may be cited as the "Family Planning Act"."
21	SECTION 2. A new section of the Family Planning Act is
22	enacted to read:
23	"[<u>NEW MATERIAL</u>] PUBLICLY FUNDED HEALTH FACILITIES
24	SUBSTANCE ABUSE TREATMENT PROGRAMSA publicly funded health
25	facility that provides a substance abuse treatment program
	.183819.2

shall assess whether a patient is in need of family planning services, and if it is determined that the patient is in need of family planning services, the facility shall: provide family planning services to the patient; Α. or Β. refer the patient for family planning services if those services are not available at the health facility." - 2 -.183819.2

[bracketed material] = delete

underscored material = new